
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 1st September, 
2015 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 23rd July 2015 (previously circulated).
(Pages 5 - 10)

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 216.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) FUTURE URGENT CARE    (60 MIN) 
To receive a presentation from Caron Williams, Director Strategy & Planning, 
West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
(Pages 11 - 28)

6) AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT    (15 MIN) 
To receive report no. 156/2015 from John Morley on the results of the Rutland 
Local Authority and CCG annual self-assessment submitted to Public Health 
England in March 2015.
(Pages 29 - 32)

7) COMMUNITY AGENTS    (15 MIN) 
To receive report no.160/2015 from Karen Kibblewhite
(Pages 33 - 50)

8) BOARD ASPIRATIONS    (15 MIN) 
Item added for discussion at the request of the Integration Executive Group.

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 17th November at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

1. Cllr Roger Begy Rutland County Council

2. Cllr Alastair Mann Rutland County Council

3. Dr Andy Ker East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Group (ELRCCG)



4. Helen Briggs Rutland County Council 
5. Jane Clayton Jones Community & Voluntary Sector Rep
6. Jennifer Fenelon Healthwatch Rutland
7. Katy Sagoe Housing Rep
8. Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
9. Mike Sandys Rutland County Council - Public Health
10. Dr Tim O’Neill Rutland County Council
11. Tim Sacks East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 

Group (ELRCCG)
12. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

13. Julia Eames Rutland County Council

14. Mark Andrews Rutland County Council

15. Yasmin Sidyot East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning 
Group (ELRCCG)





Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 23rd July, 
2015 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Councillor Roger Begy 

(Chair)
Leader of Rutland County Council 

2. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

3. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
4. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizen Advise Bureau
6. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire 

and Rutland
7. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

8. Jennifer Fenelon Healthwatch Rutland

IN ATTENDANCE: 
9. Kevin Pulley 

(representing Lou Cordiner)
Leicestershire Constabulary

10. Councillor Alastair Mann Representing the Portfolio Holder for 
Health and Adult Social Care

11. Sarah Smith Better Care Together, ELRCCG
12. Kaye Burnett Better Care Together, ELRCCG

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

13. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
People, RCC

14. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
15. Julia Eames Team Manager Health and Social Care 

Integration, RCC
16. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
17. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC

143 APOLOGIES 
18. Katy Sagoe Housing Rep
19. Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
20. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
21. Councillor Richard 

Clifton
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

Public Document Pack



144 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 24 
March 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

---oOo---
Tim Sacks joined the meeting at 2.04 p.m.

---oOo---

145 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

146 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

147 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Terms of Reference were presented by Mr Begy.  During discussion the following 
points were noted:

a) The attendance of ‘minimum membership’ was not always possible especially the 
attendance of the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing and the Leader of 
Rutland County Council.

AGREED:
1. Each member of the Board would have a named representative to attend in their 

place if they were unable to attend a meeting of the Board.
2. Mr Alastair Mann would be the named representative for the Leader of Rutland 

County Council and the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing.
3. Dr Hilary Fox would be the named representative for Dr Andy Ker.

148 BETTER CARE TOGETHER: UPDATE 

A presentation on Better Care Together was received from Sarah Smith and Kaye 
Burnett from Better Care Together at the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Better Care Together plan required greater detail even though it was a 5 year 
plan.

b) Change has already happened and has shown tangible results.
c) Partners must work together towards common goals using limited resources.

---oOo---
Sarah Smith and Kaye Burnett left the meeting at 2.32 p.m.

---oOo---

149 YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH 



Report No. 139/2015 was received from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair of Healthwatch 
Rutland.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The pilot project at Rutland County College has been established and has already 
met three times.

b) More schools are now involved.
c) Teachers require specialist training as part of the programme.
d) Rutland County Council would offer strong support to identify current and future 

provision.

AGREED:
1. The Board noted the considerable progress made to date and endorsed the next 

steps identified within the report.
2. Jennifer Fenelon to present a progress report the Health and Wellbeing Board on 

the 17 November 2015.
3. Leicestershire Partnership Trust to be invited to the meeting on the 17 November 

to join discussion regarding Young People’s Mental Health.

150 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT: DRAFT OVERVIEW 

Report No. 133/2015 was received from the Director for People and was presented by 
Karen Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The report has been updated since its distribution to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

b) Data in the report had been quality assured and was correct.
c) The HMP Stocken Health Needs Assessment had been received and would be 

incorporated into the JSNA.
d) Section 8.4 – Carers (page 55) would be extended as more data was received.
e) The previous JSNA had not changed since its publication in 2012.  The new JSNA 

would be updated on an on-going basis so that the data within the document was 
up-to-date.

f) Need must be identified before re-commissioning and data must drive the identified 
needs.

---oOo---
Julia Eames joined the meeting at 3.00 p.m.

---oOo---

Proposed JSNA Chapters (page 36)
g) Frequent Attendees to Primary Care: has increased by 75%.  Better 

communication was needed regarding the availability of other services and the 
utilisation of these services.      

h) Children’s Oral Health: data shows that the county has a large number of children 
under the age of 5 who have tooth decay.  The numbers involved are small but 
show a large percentage in comparable numbers.  Officers need to identify if this 
was the true picture or an anomaly in the data.



i) The proposed JSNA chapters would be reviewed as data was received to ensure 
they met emerging issues.

AGREED:
1. Tim O’Neill would send Karen Kibblewhite the recent health assessment report on 

the armed forces, which included data regarding local barracks.
2. Proposed JSNA Chapters should include ‘Dementia’ and ‘Obesity’.
3. The Board agreed the detailed chapter subjects and timescales to complete them.

--oOo---
Karen Kibblewhite left the meeting at 3.20 p.m.

---oOo---

151 ELRCCG QUALITY PREMIUM 2015/16 

Report No. 140/2015 was received from Dr Samantha Brown, NHS Arden & Greater 
East Midlands Commissioning Support Unit and Jane Chapman, Chief Strategy and 
Planning Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG).

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Five options were chosen by the CCG to be part of the Quality Premium including 
two local priorities (iv & v):

(i) Potential Years of Lives Lost
(ii) Urgent and Emergency Care
(iii) Mental Health
(iv) Primary Care Plans 
(v) Deaths in Usual Place of Residence

AGREED:

1. The Board approved the five options recommended by the ELRCCG

---oOo---
Helen Briggs and Dr Samantha Brown left the meeting at 3.32 p.m.

---oOo---

152 STEP UP, STEP DOWN - INTEGRATION PREVENTION, DISCHARGE AND 
REABLEMENT MODEL AND IUR2 BUSINESS CASE 

Report No. 138/2015 was received from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, on behalf 
of Yasmin Sidyot, with support from Julia Eames, Team Manager, Health & Social 
Care Integration.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) There would be underspends within the IRI scheme, as not all posts in the new 
structure had been recruited to but some posts were being covered by locums.

b) Recruitment was difficult if posts weren’t substantive as it was not known if the 
funding would continue after March 2016.



AGREED:

1. The Board noted the contents of the report.
2. The Board supported the recruitment of the proposed new posts.
3. The Board approved the business case for Integrated Health and Social Care 

Pathways (IRU2).
4. Mr Roger Begy to speak with the LGA Chair to ask the Government if BCF funding 

would continue after March 2016.

---oOo---
Sergeant Kevin Pulley left the meeting at 3.44 p.m.

---oOo---

153 BETTER CARE FUND: QUARTER 4 - NATIONAL RETURN 

Report No. 141/2015 was received from the Deputy Director for People.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The new reporting template would be used to provide quarterly updates to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

b) Not all of the Better Care Together performance targets had been met but were 
consistent regionally and nationally.

c) Awaiting decision regarding BCF validation but if successful we would receive 
funding of £23k.

d) Performance was on track for the next quarter but we were still waiting for June’s 
data and the performance data could change due to the small numbers dealt with 
by Rutland.

AGREED: 

1. The Board noted the contents of the report.

154 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

A) FORMAT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Mr Roger Begy queried if the meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board were in the 
correct format.  Was the Board dealing with the correct agenda items?  Should the 
Board invite outside organisations to attend meetings?  Or would this be a duplication 
of what other committees, boards, panels etc. were already doing?

AGREED:

1. Mr Begy would discuss the format of the Health and Wellbeing Board with Dr Tim 
O’Neill and Mark Andrews.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.55 pm.

---oOo---



This page is intentionally left blank



Urgent Care  

 
Rutland Health and  

Wellbeing Board Brief 
 

Sept 2015 



Summary Plan 
 

To improve the public offer for Urgent and Emergency 
Care. Ensuring that a clearly understood easily navigated 

offer is available in each care setting. 
To reduce inappropriate admission by offering a viable 

community alternative when it is appropriate and improve 
smooth flow through the acute trust to take people ‘home 

first’ after they have had an episode of ill health.  
 



Introduction 
• Strong system Governance – System Resilience over sight and 

Urgent Care Group 
• Strong programme structure- Inflow, flow, outflow and Futures work 
• Strong Plan:- SRG and CCG board approved 
• Vanguard Site 
• Improved performance 
• But still a lack of embedded resilience 



 

Wide r
[...]
e- GPs 
DN’s 



Front Door Work 2015-17 

Current Status: 
• Heavy footfall 
• Single front door through the UCC 
 
Next Steps: 
• Separate out the triage/assessment function- head up with GP’s and 

trained UC nurses  
• UCC becomes a disposition, alongside minors and majors 2017 
• New ED Floor 
• Train and retain specialist UC GP’s and skill mixed workforce 
 
 
 
 



NHS111 
Current Status: 
• Provided as protocol based telephony  
• Light on elements of clinical triage 
• Too many dispositions to A+E, 999 and OOH’s services 
 
Next Steps: 
• Work with NHSE through Agree future model of provision 
• Link to OOH’s 
• Consider Social care SPA implications 
  



Governance 
Clinical: 
• Clinical lead – Avi Prasad/ Dick Hurwood/ Nick Wilmot 
• Work Stream Steering Group 
• Urgent care Board 
 
PPI: 
• Lead – Philip Parkinson 
• Cross checks with PPI reps for Frail Older People and Long Term 

Conditions 
• Ongoing interface with established forums 
  
 
 



Board to note: 
• SRG accepted draft Urgent Care Improvement Plan 
 
• Workstream has funds built into contracts and transitional resource of 2 million revue 

allocated  
 

• SPA programme has capital allocation-1.3 million and 230K business planning fund in 
the county BCF- 700K capital established for mobile working 

• Vanguard Bid part of the national 8 urgent and emergency care systems 
 
• Strong system infrastructure, multi stakeholder engagement embedded. 
 
• Need to strengthen comms and broader programme understanding of transformational 

rather than transactional change 
 

• Need to engage broader stakeholders and out of county acute trusts 





Report No. 156/2015

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Autism Joint Self-Assessment Framework 2014/15
Meeting Date: 1st Sept 2015
Report Author: E Perkins
Presented by: J Morley
Paper for:  Note 

Context, including links to strategic objectives and/or strategic plans:

This report links to the following strategic aims of Rutland County Council:
 Creating a brighter future for all
 Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

This report provides members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) with 
information about the National Autism Strategy Self-Assessment Framework (SAF) 
which was submitted to Public Health England in March 2015. 

Background 
The Autism Act 2009 required that local authorities and local health bodies work 
together to improve on supporting the needs of adults with autism. The Act was 
followed by a national strategy (Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives) and statutory 
guidance for local authorities and NHS organisations. The self-assessment includes 
the priorities set out in ‘Think Autism’, the update to the national strategy published in 
2014. 

The purpose of the self-assessment is to enable local areas to review their progress 
against the strategy and support future planning with partners including people with 
autism and their families. The self-assessment is also a key means of identifying 
progress across the country which the Government has a duty to monitor. The 
information provided will be analysed by the Public Health England Learning 
Disabilities Observatory and will help in this process.

The Self-Assessment (SAF)

The SAF is divided into 10 main sections under the following headings:
1. Introduction
2. Planning
3. Training
4. Diagnosis
5. Care & Support
6. Accommodation
7. Employment
8. Criminal Justice System



9. Local good practice
10.Self-Advocate experiences

There are a mixture of RAG rated questions, data responses and narrative required 
to complete the SAF.

Whilst the Local Authority is tasked with the consolidation of the return as the lead 
body locally, delivery against the framework is a multi-agency responsibility.

2014 Rutland SAF

Rutland County Council worked closely with the Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR) CCG’s and Local Authorities in completing the SAF. The SAF analysis 
shows that Rutland is doing very well in 12 areas such as:

 Working together across CCG’s, police LPT and Local Authorities – a new 
LLR Autism Partnership board has been established. This board will provide a 
multi-agency oversight to the implementation of the Statutory Guidance and 
the 2015 LLR Adult Autism Strategy. The LLR Adult Autism Strategy was 
developed from information provided in the SAF reports of all 3 LLR LAs 

 Planning together with people who have autism and their families. Carers of 
people who have autism are offered an assessment

 Rutland have a JSNA
 In LLR there is an agreed diagnostic pathway
 Young people with autism are supported into adulthood
 There is an independent Advocacy service available

In the following areas Rutland needs to do more:
 Improve the information on people who have autism and the quality of data 

received from education, children and adults social care, CCGs  
 More reasonable adjustments made to Council, health and public services for 

people with autism, including awareness training, training in  communication 
skills and how to assess people with autism

 Identify older people and women with autism in Rutland
 Support people with autism into employment and provide local housing options 

The following areas need a lot more work:
 Information sharing and awareness raising in courts, prison and probation 

services for people with autism
 Support for people with autism to access Psychology, Speech and Language 

and Occupational Therapy services

Next Steps
The LLR Autism Partnership board members will work together to identify, agree and 
monitor the priority areas for action going forward.

Financial implications:
There are no financial implications to the council with regards to completion of the 



SAF.
The data submission may highlight areas for development across Health and Social 
Care which may require resources.

Recommendations:
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board:

(a) Notes the content of the Self-Assessment

Strategic Lead:   E Perkins

Risk assessment:
Time L The Self-Assessment has been completed and 

returned
Viability L The Self-Assessment has been completed and 

returned
Finance L No implications anticipated
Profile M The profile of quality Learning Disability and 

Autism service provision has increased recently as 
a result of the abuse sustained at Winterbourne 
View

Equality & Diversity L No adverse impact anticipated





Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report No. 160/2015

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Rutland Community Agents
Meeting Date: 1st September 2015
Report Author: Amy Callaway, Spire Homes & Sam Howlett, Rural Community 

Council
Presented by: Amy Callaway, Spire Homes & Sam Howlett, Rural Community 

Council
Paper for:  Note 

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
This paper is to provide an update on progress on the implementation and delivery of 
the Better Care Fund element of the Community Agents Scheme for Rutland from 1st 
April – 31st July 2015. The service is delivered in partnership with the Rural 
Community Council through funding received from The Big Lottery.

The Scheme links to the following Strategic Objectives:

 Creating a safer community for all

 Meeting the health & wellbeing needs of the community
Progress to date:

a) The staffing structure for the scheme has been updated following a review of the 
service to ensure effective management of the staff team and service. The service 
structure now comprises a Partnership Management Group to ensure robust 
monitoring and management of the operational management team, and a joint 
operational management team in replacement of the two tier model (Appendix A).

b) Following four unsuccessful recruitment rounds the service has now recruited to 
the two vacant P/T positions. One of these vacancies was filled in July and the other 
is due to be filled from the beginning of September. One of the existin
[...]
which 
they had an identified support need.

Further operational and statistical detail is included in the service report for July in 
Appendix C.
Financial implications:
The service is jointly funded through the Better Care Fund with further funding 
provided to the Rural Community Council through The Big Lottery Fund.

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Note the contents of the report.
2. Provide any suggestions or comments to support further service development.

Strategic Lead:   Karen Kibblewhite

Risk assessment:
Time Low The Community Agents scheme became 

operational from 1st April 2015.  The Scheme will 
start to impact on the BCF targets within the year.

Viability Low The Scheme is operational.
Finance Medium Funding for the financial year 2015/16 is secured 

through the BCF funding allocation. In order to 
allow the scheme to be implemented, evaluated 
and modified (if appropriate) then funding needs to 
be in place for a three year period. It is anticipated 
that BCF funding will remain in place. If this is not 
the case then a realignment of funding within the 
People Directorate will be required.  The addition 
of the Lottery funding in the Rural Community 
Council will secure the scheme further.  The 
proposals are within the resources available.

Profile Medium This scheme is central to our early intervention 
and preventative response in communities as part 
of the Better Care Fund. 

Equality & 
Diversity

Low A full impact assessment will be undertaken 
against the service specification.

http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/1366/
http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/1374/
http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/1367/
http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/1369/
http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/1368/
http://www.rutlandcommunityagents.org.uk/1370/


Revised Template 2011-12-13

Appendix A



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Appendix B    

4 Key Communications

These are the key actions to take us from launch to the first 6 mont
[...]
wing areas:
Edith Weston / North Luffenham / Whissendine / Uppingham / Langham / 
Barleythorpe / Normanton / Manton / Morcott / Wing / Martinsthorpe / 
Ridlington / Braunston / Brooke / Belton / Lyddington / Stoke Dry / Caldecott / 
Beaumont Chase / Thorpe By Water / Seaton.

10.       Engagement with Health & Social Care 

 Networking & meetings held and/or completed with:

 Practice British Heart Foundation
 Uppingham GP Surgery
 Oakham GP Surgery
 Empingham GP Surgery
 Meeting with Senior OT & Integrated Care Coordinator
 Meeting / presentation at the Integrated Health & Social Care meeting at Rutland 

Memorial Hospital
 Health Link Agent (HLA) now attending weekly Board Rounds at RMH & Melton 

Hospital
 RCA Contact/Referral packs distributed to GP practices as requested at the end 

of July

11.       Staff Training & Development
 BS attended an Autism training course.

12.       Changes to Staff Team 
No changes to report this month.

13.       Significant Incidents (involving emergency services)
None to report for July.

14.       Safeguarding Alerts
Referral made to Adult Social Services / Safeguarding Team – concerns client was 
victim of financial abuse, case taken up.

16.       Partnership Working & New Partners 
 First referral received from the St John & Anne service.
 Presentation received from VAR Car Scheme service.
 Presentation received from CPO.

17.       Complaints / Compliments 
  None to report for July.


	Agenda
	2 RECORD OF MEETING
	Minutes

	5 Future Urgent Care    (60 min)
	Urgent Care 
	Summary Plan
	Introduction
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	System Principles 
	System Outcomes 
	Care Setting Principles
	Care Setting Patient Outcomes
	Future service offer
	Current Status - 2015
	This Years Actions - that impact on Demand and Delivery
	Slide Number 13
	Front Door Work 2015-17
	NHS111
	Governance
	Board to note:

	6 Autism Self-Assessment    (15 min)
	7 Community Agents    (15 min)



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 1st 
September, 2015 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Councillor Roger Begy 

(Chair)
Leader of Rutland County Council 

2. Councillor Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Adult Social Care

3. Dr Hilary Fox 
(rep. Dr Andy Ker)

East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

4. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
5. Mark Dewick

(rep. Rachel Dewar)
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust

6. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire 
and Rutland

IN ATTENDANCE: 
7. Caron Williams Director Strategy & Planning, West 

Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
8. Cllr Richard Foster Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children 

and Young People
9. Amy Calloway Head of Community Support Services, Spire 

Homes
10. Sam Howlett Director of Operations, Leicestershire and 

Rutland Rural Community Council

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

11. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 
People, RCC

12. Emma-Jane Perkins Team Manager: Inclusion, RCC
13. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC
14. John Morley Head of Delivery: Ageing Well and Head of 

Service Vulnerable Adults, RCC
15. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
16. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project 

Manager, RCC

176 APOLOGIES 

17. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group

18. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
19. Jennifer Fenelon Healthwatch Rutland
20. Katy Sagoe Spire Homes



21. Lou Cordiner Leicestershire Constabulary
22. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
23. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire 

and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
24. Trish Thompson NHS England Local Area Team
25. Councillor Richard 

Clifton
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

177 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 23 
July 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair.

178 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

179 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

180 COMMUNITY AGENTS    (15 MIN) 

Report No. 160/2015 was introduced by Karen Kibblewhite and presented by Amy 
Callaway and Sam Howlett.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Community Agents were not experts but they could signpost members of the public 
to a relevant expert.

b) Community Agents would need to ensure that they signposted members of the 
public to the correct area(s) of expertise.  An accurate database of contacts would 
need to be established and maintained.

---oOo---
Caron Williams joined the meeting at 2.20 p.m.

---oOo---

c) A good local point of contact would be the Parish Councils.  
d) There had been issues regarding the recruitment of Community Agents and this 

was mainly due to the role being on a 1 year Fixed Term Contract due to the lack 
of information regarding ongoing funding.

AGREED:
1. The Board noted the contents of the report.
2. The Board would provide any suggestions or comments to support further service 

development
3. Amy would contact Mr Begy for the details of links to the Parish Councils.

---oOo---
Karen Kibblewhite, Amy Callaway and Sam Howlett left the meeting. 

Mark Dewick joined the meeting at 2.35 p.m.



---oOo---

181 FUTURE URGENT CARE    (60 MIN) 

A presentation on Better Care Together: Urgent and Emergency Care was received 
from Caron Williams, Director Strategy & Planning, West Leicestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Urgent and Emergency Care Plan was a ‘Vanguard Site’ – a frontrunner site 
meant to lead the way for better integration of health and social care.

b) Actions for 2015 included an integrated Out of Hours (OOH) procurement.  Rutland 
had a very good broadband connections and it was proposed to use this in the 
provision of OOH support e.g. ambulance crews would use an iPad on site to link 
to a specialist such as a geriatric consultant specialising in falls.

c) The majority of people did not want to go into hospital, they wanted to stay at home 
and the aim of the new OOH service was to keep people out of hospital and 
therefore decrease expenditure whilst increasing public satisfaction.  This message 
regarding the new service had to be communicated to the public.

---oOo---
John Morley and Emma Jane Perkins joined the meeting at 2.55 p.m.

---oOo---

AGREED:
1. The Board noted the contents of the presentation.
2. Caron agreed to send Jane Narey the following items for distribution to Board 

members:

a. Details of event being held on the 21st September 2015
b. Urgent Care Improvement Plan
c. Details regarding Vanguard 

182 AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT    (15 MIN) 

Report No. 156/2015 was introduced by John Morley, Head of Delivery: Ageing Well 
and Head of Service Vulnerable Adults and presented by Emma Jane Perkins, Team 
Manager: Inclusion.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) NHS numbers would be used in the new Liquid Logic system and in the 
communication of patient details.

b) Autism was normally identified by educational services rather than health services.  
This had resulted in a number of people who had not been diagnosed with autism 
until late adulthood, if at all.

c) Rutland County Council had to:

a. identify how many people had autism,
b. improve links with the Prison Service, including raising awareness of autism 

with the prison guards,
c. support people with autism and reduce the stigma surrounding the subject.



AGREED:
1. The Board noted the content of the Self-Assessment.

---oOo---
Mark Dewick, John Morley and Emma Jane Perkins left the meeting at 3.41 p.m.

---oOo---

183 BOARD ASPIRATIONS    (15 MIN) 

Mr Begy raised the matter of what items the board should be discussing.  

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Board must identify its strengths and its weaknesses.  

AGREED: 

1. The Board needs to be consulted for its input at the planning stage of a project and 
NOT after the project has been agreed / instigated.

184 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

None

185 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday, 
17th November 2015 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED: 

The following items would be included on the next agenda:

1. Rutland Dental Services – Trish Thompson to attend the next meeting as the NHS 
England representative.

2. JSNA: Update to include details regarding prison services and the armed forces.
3. Ambulance Service: First Responders and Transport to/from hospital.
4. Better Care Together: Children’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Transformational 

Plan.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.57 p.m.

---oOo---


